

No. 16-1430

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TRUCK TRAILER MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents,

and

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from a Final Rule of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency and the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER TRUCK TRAILER
MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, INC.**

S. Zachary Fayne
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 471-3114
Fax: (415) 471-3400
zachary.fayne@arnoldporter.com

Jonathan S. Martel
Elisabeth S. Theodore
Samuel F. Callahan
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 942-5000
Fax: (202) 942-5999
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Truck Trailer Manufacturers Association, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EPA Lacks Statutory Authority To Regulate Emissions From Trailers	2
A. “Tractor-Trailers” Are Not Self-Propelled Motor Vehicles.....	2
B. Trailer Manufacturers Do Not Manufacture “Tractor-Trailers”	7
C. <i>Chevron</i> Does Not Apply, But the Rule Fails Regardless	11
II. The Final Rule’s Trailer Standards Are Not Severable.....	12
A. NHTSA’s Regulations Cannot Function Without EPA’s	12
B. The Agencies Would Not Have Adopted the Trailer Standards on Their Own	16
III. NHTSA Lacks Statutory Authority To Regulate the “Fuel Economy” of Trailers	21
A. NHTSA’s Regulations Are Unlawful Because Trailers Lack “Fuel Economy”	21
B. Trailers Are Not “Vehicles”	24
IV. Vacatur Is the Proper Remedy	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	2, 28
<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Delta Construction Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	3
<i>Eagle Pharm., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 952 F.3d 323 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	25, 28
<i>Epsilon Elecs., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Office of Foreign Assets Control</i> , 857 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
* <i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	11
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC,</i>	
236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12, 16, 18
253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (denying rehearing).....	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i>	
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	12, 15
<i>New York v. EPA,</i>	
443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>North Carolina v. FERC,</i>	
730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States,</i>	
480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC,</i>	
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 19
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,</i>	
904 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,</i>	
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Verizon v. FCC,</i>	
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
STATUTES	
<i>*42 U.S.C. § 7521</i>	6, 9
<i>42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1)</i>	7, 10
<i>42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B)</i>	8
<i>42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(3)(A)</i>	9
<i>42 U.S.C. § 7541</i>	9
<i>42 U.S.C. § 7542</i>	9
<i>42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(3)(A)</i>	10

42 U.S.C. § 7549	10
42 U.S.C. § 7550(1)	7
*42 U.S.C. § 7550(2)	2, 6
*49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11).....	22
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(b)(1).....	21, 22
*49 U.S.C. § 32902(k)	22, 23
49 U.S.C. § 32304A(a)(2).....	24

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

*EPA & NHTSA, Final Rule, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles—Phase 2</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 73,478 (Oct. 25, 2016)	19, 20, 21, 28
EPA & NHTSA, Final Rule, <i>The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021-2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)	4
40 C.F.R. § 1037.205	15
49 C.F.R. pt. 535	19
49 C.F.R. § 535.4	15
49 C.F.R. § 535.6	14, 16, 19
49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e)(2)	14
49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e)(3)	13
49 C.F.R. § 535.6(e)(4)	13
49 C.F.R. § 535.8(a)(2)	13, 14
49 C.F.R. § 535.8(h)-(j)	13
49 C.F.R. § 535.9	15
49 C.F.R. § 535.10(a)(5)	15, 16

49 C.F.R. § 535.10(c)(4)13

49 C.F.R. § 571.327

EPA & NHTSA, *Response to Comments for Joint Rulemaking*
(Aug. 2016), <https://bit.ly/2BrUJOe>17
